Hardware must be returned to NCC Group within fifteen (15) days after the end of the Service Term. In the 
event that Client does not return the Hardware within fifteen (15) days after the end of the Service Term, then NCC Group 
shall invoice Client, and Client shall pay such invoice in accordance with the Agreement, for a non-return fee of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per piece of Hardware. 

6.2 Rights and Possession of Hardware. If the Cloud Services in the Statement of Work include Hardware, Qualys retains 
title, ownership and all rights and interests to such Hardware. Client shall be liable for any misuse, abuse, neglect, or